
IN THE MATTER OF: 

DRIVER OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS I 
LP, 

DRIVER MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
LLC, and 

J. ABBOTT R. COOPER. 

Respondents. 

BEFORE THE MARYLAND 
COMMISSIONER OF 
FINANCIAL REGULATION 

Case No.: CFR-FY2020-30 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND CONSENT ORDER 

This Settlement Agreement and Consent Order (the "Agreement") is entered into this 

22nd day of May, 2020, by and between the Maryland Commissioner of Financial 

Regulation (the "Commissioner" or the "Agency"), and Driver Opportunity Partners I LP 

("Driver OP"), Driver Management Company LLC ("Driver MC"), and J. Abbott R. Cooper 

("Cooper") (together, "Respondents"), for the benefit of Respondents and of Michael J. 

Driscoll, Ed.D. ("Driscoll"), Lisa Nan·ell-Mead ("Narrell-Mead"), and Ethan C. Elzen 

("Elzen"), (collectively, "Beneficiaries"). The Commissioner and Respondents (together, the 

"Parties") consent to the entry of the Agreement as a final resolution of the matters discussed 

below. The tenus of the Agreement are contractual and not mere recitals. 

1. Pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Fin. lust. ("Fl") § 3-314 et seq., the 

Commissioner is responsible for evaluating and approving certain stock transactions 

involving commercial banks chartered in the State of Maryland (the "State") or their 

associated bank holding company. 



2. Agency staff has investigated allegations that the Respondents and 

Beneficiaries, directly and/or indirectly, were subject to FI § 3-314 and should have applied 

to the Agency for approval prior to their respective, direct and/or indirect, acquisitions in 

2019 and 2020 of certain outstanding stock of First United Corporation ("FUNC"), a 

Maryland Corporation and the registered bank holding company of First United Bank & 

Trust, a Maryland state chartered financial institution (the "Bank"). Specifically, the Agency 

staff investigated allegations that certain, if not all, of these direct and indirect transactions 

of FUNC stock constituted a "stock acquisition" as defined by FI § 3-314 and/or that there 

was more than requisite doubt as to whether certain of the transactions constituted a stock 

acquisition requiring prior reporting to the Commissioner (the "Alleged Violations"). 

Agency staff concluded that there was sufficient evidence to support the Alleged Violations 

and the Commissioner so informed the Banlc, the Respondents, and the Beneficiaries. The 

Commissioner has not issued any formal charges or initiated any hearings, and makes no 

conclusive findings or determination as to whether a violation of FI § 3-314, in fact, 

occurred. 

3. The following facts relevant to determining the Alleged Violations were 

identified as part of the investigation: 

a) Driver OP, a limited partnership formed in Delaware, operates from 

the principal business address of250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, New York 10177; 

b) Driver MC, a limited liability company organized in Delaware, 

operates from the principal business address of250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, New 

York 10177. Driver MC is the sole member of Driver OP; 
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c) Cooper is the owner, member, director, officer, manager, employee 

and/or agent of Driver OP and Driver MC, and directs and/or exercises control over the 

operations, activities and finances of Driver OP and Driver MC, including, in-part, stock 

acquisitions of state chartered banking institutions and/or their holding companies; 

e) During the course of 2019, Driver OP, without application to the 

Agency under FI § 3-314, acquired approximately 5.07% (360,637 shares) of FUNC. 

Specifically, Driver OP, beginning in July 2019, began purchasing voting stock of FUNC 

which concluded with approximately 5.07% ofFUNC voting shares in August 2019; 

f) Concurrent with this acquisition and holding of FUNC stock, 

Respondents undertook a campaign of public and private advocacy urging members of 

FUNC's board of directors and senior management to explore a sale of the Bank. This 

advocacy campaign began in March 2019, before Driver OP began acquiring shares of 

FUNC; 

g) In September 2019, Respondents filed a Schedule !3D with the U.S. 

Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") and thereafter filed amendments thereto. 

h) On October 31,2019, Respondents provided notice that they intended 

to nominate Driscoll, Narrell-Mead, and Elzen for election to the FUNC board of directors 

during the 2020 Annual Meeting of shareholders. Formal notice of such nomination was 

made to FUNC on December 31, 2019; 

i). Dming the course of 2019 and 2020, Driscoll, Narrell-Mead, and 

Elzen, without prior notice to the Agency, acquired FUNC stock totaling 3,200, 650, and 

425 shares respectively; and 
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j) None of the Respondents submitted an application to the Agency 

seeking the Commissioner's approval under FI § 3-314 prior to any of the above referenced 

purchases. 

4. Respondents do not admit any of the alleged facts referenced in this 

Agreement, but wish to resolve the Alleged Violations amicably without the need for 

administrative proceedings or other legal proceedings as all Parties acknowledge would be 

necessary to determine whether a violation ofFI § 3-314 occurred, and to avoid the costs 

associated therewith. Respondents further desire to affirm their intent to fully abide by 

applicable Maryland laws and regulations. Therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and 

the terms and conditions herein, the Respondents agree as follows in exchange for a full and 

final resolution of this matter, including closure of the investigation into Respondents and 

Beneficiaries without any conclusive findings or determination by the Commissioner that a 

violation ofFI § 3-314 has occurred: 

a. Respondents agree to reimburse the Commissioner costs associated 

with the investigation in the amount of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($9,500.00), 

made payable to the Commissioner. Nothing herein shall be construed to preclude 

Respondents from seeking recovery of such costs as damages from any person or entity who 

is not a Released Goverurnent Party hereunder, or the State of Maryland generally; and 

b. In addition to any other requirements of Maryland law, including as 

set forth in FI § 3-314 where applicable, Respondents agree for a period of three (3) years 

from the date of execution of this Agreement to provide notice to the Commissioner of any 

future acquisitions of capital stock in a Maryland chartered commercial bank or its associated 
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bank holding company; and 

c. Respondents agree to release and forever discharge the 

Commissioner, employees of the Agency, the Maryland Department of Labor, employees of 

the Department of Labor, the Maryland Attorney General, any staff of the Maryland 

Attorney General, and any other authorized representative of the Agency or the Department 

of Labor (each a "Released Government Party" and collectively, the "Released Government 

Parties"), from any and all claims, whether arising from one's individual or official capacity, 

prior to the execution of this Agreement. Respondents further agree that this release will 

preclude them from filing an action against, or otherwise joining to an action, any or all of 

the Released Government Parties, which relates to any or all of the claims released in this 

paragraph. Nothing herein shall preclude Respondents from pursuing legal action to 

challenge the provisions ofFI § 3-314 or to include one or more of the Released Government 

Parties as parties to any action for which their official capacities render them necessary or 

proper parties, or from seeking discovery therefrom in connection with any legal action; 

however, nothing in this sentence should be construed to authorize the Respondents or 

Beneficiaries to seek damages from a Released Government Party should it be included as a 

party to an action for a reason described herein. As part of this release, Respondents 

represent that they have discussed the terms of this release with the Beneficiaries and have 

obtained confirmation that the Beneficiaries will abide by the terms of this Release. To the 

extent that any Beneficiary violates the terms of the release described in this paragraph, 

Respondents shall indenmify the Released Government Parties for any and all costs 

reasonably incurred in responding to and defending such actions, including any money paid 
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by the Released Government Parties towards any civil judgment and/or as settlement to those 

claims; and 

d. Respondents agree to cooperate fully with all future requests during 

the period specified in Paragraph 4.b. hereof for documentation, information, and records 

reasonably requested by the Agency to determine compliance with the terms of the 

Agreement. 

5. The Commissioner desires to ensure that Respondents will comply with all 

applicable statutes, regulations, and other laws governing the acquisition of outstanding voting 

stock of a Maryland chartered commercial bank or the associated bank holding company, and 

further wishes to avoid the costs to Maryland taxpayers of an administrative hearing and any 

potential appeals, or other legal action. The Commissioner agrees that, in consideration of 

Respondents' consent to the issuance of this Agreement and the actions described in 

Paragraph 4, the Commissioner shall consider this matter fully and finally resolved without 

any conclusive findings or determination by the Commissioner that any of Respondents or 

Beneficiaries have violated FI § 3-314. Further, the Commissioner represents that there are 

no other matters related to Respondents or Beneficiaries currently pending before or 

contemplated by the Agency. The Commissioner further agrees that subject to the provisions 

of Title 4 of the General Provisions Article, any information obtained under paragraph 4.b. 

of this Agreement shall be deemed to be a trade secret, confidential commercial information, 

and/or confidential financial information unless otherwise informed by the Respondents to 

the contrary. The Commissioner further agrees that any notice provide for under paragraph 

4.b. of this Agreement will not be denied for any reason except for the grounds specified in 
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FI § 3-314(d). 

6. Respondents acknowledge that they have voluntarily entered into this 

Agreement with full knowledge of their rights to a hearing pursuant to FI § 2-115 and 

pursuant to the Maryland Administrative Procedures Act- Contested Cases, Md. Code Ann., 

State Gov't ("SG") § 10-201 et seq., and that in reliance upon the terms of this Agreement, 

they hereby waive their rights to any further administrative or any other legal proceedings 

in this above referenced case and any rights to appeal from this action to a court of competent 

jurisdiction. Respondents further acknowledge that they have consulted with legal counsel 

with regard to any and all matters discussed in this Agreement. 

7. Respondents represent and warrant that they will comply with all applicable 

statutes, regulations, and other laws governing the acquisition of outstanding voting stock of 

a Maryland chartered commercial bank or the associated bank holding company, and that they 

will continue to act in compliance with the applicable statutory and regulatory requirements 

at all times. 

8. The Parties agree that this Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties and 

enforceable by the Commissioner in a court of competent jurisdiction. Further, the 

Agreement shall be admissible in court. Respondents acknowledge that, in the event that 

Respondents fail to comply in full with any of the provisions of this Agreement, the 

Commissioner may take any further actions authorized by law. 

9. The Parties intend that this Agreement, and the actions described herein, do 

not create any private rights or remedies against Respondents or Beneficiaries, create any 

liability for Respondents or Beneficiaries, or limit Respondents' or Beneficiaries' abilities 
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against any person or entity not party to this Agreement. Further, entering into this 

Agreement by Respondents does not constitute an admission of wrongdoing or a violation 

oflaw, statute, or regulations, but is in compromise and settlement of the Alleged Violations. 

10. The Parties acknowledge that the Agreement does not in any way impact or 

otherwise affect the legal rights of, or preclude the Commissioner from bringing or 

continuing to pursue actions against, persons not Parties (or Beneficiaries) to this 

Agreement. This Agreement is by and between the Commissioner and Respondents and 

shall not inure to the benefit of any person not a Party other than the Beneficiaries. Without 

limiting the foregoing, nothing herein shall be construed to mean, or to authorize any 

individual or business entity to assert, that the Commissioner has made any conclusive 

findings or determination that either Respondents or Beneficiaries have violated FI § 3-314. 

11. The Parties agree that any notices hereunder shall be effectively "delivered" 

when sent via overnight delivery or certified mail, signature required (which signature also 

shall establish the date received), to each Party as follows: 

a. To the Commissioner: 

Commissioner of Financial Regulation 
500 North Calvert Street, Suite 402 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3651 
Attu: Arlene Williams, Director of Licensing 

b. To Respondents: 

Driver Opportunity Partners I LP 
Driver Management Company LLC 
J. Abbott Cooper 
c/o Jason R. Scherr 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius 
1111 Pennsylvania A venue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
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NOW, THEREFORE, it Is, by the Maryland Commissioner of Financial 

Regulation, hereby 

ORDERED that Respondents shall adhere to all terms of this Agreement; it is further 

ORDERED that this document shall constitute a Final Order of the Maryland 

Commissioner of Financial Regulation, and shall be enforceable as such, and that the 

Commissioner may consider this Agreement and the facts set forth herein in connection with, 

and in deciding, any examination, action, or proceeding before the Commissioner; and that 

this Agreement may, if relevant, be admitted into evidence in any matter before the 

Commissioner; it is further 

ORDERED that Respondents shall conduct their business in full compliance with 

all statutes, regulations, and other laws governing the acquisition of outstanding voting stock 

of a Maryland chartered commercial bank or the associated bank holding company; it is further 

ORDERED that, in the event Respondents violate any provision of this Agreement, 

the Commissioner may, at the Commissioner's discretion, take any enforcement actions 

available nnder FI § 2-115, as well as take any other enforcement actions as permitted by, 

and in accordance with, applicable law; and it is further 

ORDERED that this matter shall be resolved in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement and that the same shall be reflected among the records of the Office of the 

Commissioner of Financial Regulation. 

It is so ORDERED. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement and Consent Order is executed on the 

day and year first above written. 

MARYLAND COMMISSIONER OF 
FINANCIAL REGULATION 

By: 

DRIVER OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS I LP 

By: 

J. Abbott R. 
Cooper 

Olglt~lty s)gned by J. Abbott R. 
(OOpt'f 

O.~ot~1020.05.21 18:-4B:20-o4'00' 

J. Abbott Cooper 
Managing Member of General Partner 

DRIVER MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC 

By: 

J. Abbott R. 
Cooper 

Digita lly signed by J. Abbott R. 
Cooper 
Date: 2020.05.22 18:48:51 
-04'00' 

J. Abbott Cooper 
Managing Member 

J. ABBOTT R. COOPER 

By: 
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J. Abbott R. 
Cooper 

Individually 

Digitally signed by J. 
Abbott R. Cooper 
Date: 2020.05.22 18:49:10 
-04'00' 


